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EFFECT OF DELICENSING OF INDUSTRIFS
ON SMALL SCALE SECTOR

*1432, SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Will
the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Federation of Associa-
tions of Small Scale Industries of India
has expressed fears that delicensing of
industries upto the investment of Rs, 1
crore would adversely affect the growth
of small industries;

(b) whether the Federation has demand.
ed a differential tax structure for large and
sma]l industries particularly the delicensed
industries with a view to make it prohibi-
tive for the large scale sector to intrude
in the field of small industries; and

(c) if so, Government’s reaction thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F.A,
AHMED): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir,

(c) Government consider that the
raising of the exemption limit in respect
of industria] licensing upto an investment
of Rs, 1 crore is not expected to affect the
growth of the small scale sector as adequate
safeguards have been provided for the
purpose, The area of reservation of this
sector is also being enlarged., As regards
the Federation’s request for a differential
tax structure, any concrete proposals sub-
mitted in this regard would require to be
examined in detail by the concerned Minis-
tries,
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RULES GOVERNING TRANSFER OF MARRIED
Ranway EMPLOYEES

1433. SHRI BABURAO PATEL: Will
the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased
to state:

() whether a married Railway employee
can insist on his or her transfer to the station
where his or her life-partner-also a Govern-~
ment employee—has been  transferred;

(b) if not, what are the rules governing
the employment of married couples in
Government employment; and

(c) the nature of relief given in such
cases on grounds of compassion to prevent
the break-up of the married homes?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI NANDA): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). No specific orders governing
employment of married couples on Railway
have been issued by Government. However,
requests from either of them for transfer
to the place of posting of wife/husband
are generally considered, sympathetically.

New CoMPANIES IN PUBLISHING FIELD
IN DELHI

*1434. SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to refer
to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 6363 on the 14th April, 1970 regarding
new companies in publishing field in Delhi
and state:

(a) whether the Impact Publications
(P) Ltd. has been granted permission to
enter collaboration with two foreign parties;

b) the action Government
to t(alr?e against this company ami its Dm?-
tors for not disclosing its foreign relations
and foreign share-holders in statements
filed with the Registrar of Newspapers
and Registrar of Companies; and

(c) the penal action taken by the Com-
pany Affairs Department against the
Impact Publications (P) Lid. and Liberator
(P) Ltd. for not complying with sectico
147 (1) (a) of the Companies Act by due
time 7





